
P.O. Box 271026 • Oklahoma City, OK 73137 
Telephone' (405) 686-0412 

Pigeon Debut is published monthly at Oklahoma City, OK 
VOLUME 3 • NUMBER 10 

Ed and Carol Pointer' Owners 

Column Inch .$9.00 
1/4 Page $40.00 
HalfPage $80.00 
full Page $150.00 

$250.00 front COVel' full color (with purchase of front cover you will 
receive 1 full page of advertisement free). All photos subject to 
additional charge. 10% discount for one year insertion of same 
advertising if paid fully in advance, 

Classified Ad Section: 25 cents per word for one month, 40 cents 
per word for three months, 75 cents per word for six months $1.25 
per word for 1 year. No change in copy. 

Closing Date: 1st of month prior to month of issue for advertising 
and articles. 
The Editors reserve the right to edit all copy submitted. Material 
will be used at the discretion of the Editor. No guarantee is made 
that all material received will be published nOlO return unless 
accompanied by sufficient postage. 

Pigeon Debut will not be responsible to the public for advertise­
ments and the right to decline or discontinue any advertisement is 
reserved. 

Subscription rate: $20.00 per year in the U.S. To Canada 
$32.00 per year, Foreign $38.00 (surface) payable in U.S. 
funds drawn on a U.S. bank. Airmail rate upon request. 
Single copy $3.00each. 

Change of Address: Please allow 6 weeks for address changes 
and new subscription. Send complete name, new address 
and also old address. Post Office will not forward copies. 

Postmaster: Please send form 3579 to Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 
271026, Oklahoma City, OK 73137. 

Subscription Rates 

$20.00 Per Year US • Canada $32.00 Per Year
 
Foreign $38.00 Per Year Surface
 

First Class Rates Available
 

Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery
 

NAME _
 

ADDRESS 

CITY STATE ZIP 

MAIL TO:
 
Pigeon Debut
 

P.O. Box 271026 
Oklahoma City, OK 73137 
Phone / Fax (405) 686-0412 I _________________ ---.J 

INDEX Volume 3 • Number 10 • August, 1995 

THIS MONTHS
 
SPECIAL FEATURES
 

Antibiotic Usage By: 

600 Komorners By: 

Short Face Berliners By: 

Building A Loft By: 

A Heavenly National By: 

Book Review By: 

ITI ~: 

Domestication in Pigeons By: 

Snow the Pigeon 
PMV-l 
What A Year 
Poultry on Allotments 
Excessive Pigeons 
1995 National 
PCA 
New Home Office 
New Pigeon Club 
Mid America FT&O 
UETC 
Central Fantail Club 
A Different Way 
MondainMatters 
American King Club 
American Giant Homer 
Short Face Scene 
Komorner Klubhouse 
ASR 
Frill News & Views 
Short Face Gleanings 
United Nun Club 
I1liana Pigeon Club 
Classified Ads 
Show Calendar 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

By: 

Kevin Zollars D.V.M 

AI Hansen 

Chet Whitted 

Harold C. Jones 

Anne Ellis 

Dick Krueger 

&W~~M 

Dr. Earl Hanebrink 

Jean A. Frame 

Eugene Baxley 

Roy Hurst 

Jack Prescott 

Charlie Cichanowicz 

Mike Lerp 

Paul WOehlcke 

James F. Avery 

Allan Renfrew 

Jim Byron 

Robert Smith 

Tom Pritchett 

Dan Cook 

Dan Davis 

Ellie Murphy 

George Lechner 

Robert Harper 

AI Hansen 

Bill Schlieper 

Joseph Liska 

Phil DeCarlo 

Stan Ryan Jr. 

Robert Burton 

THINGS TO COME
 
Roller Special • Has been delayed to Nov. 95
 

Contact: Kelley Spurling •
 
1475 Sunglo Drive·
 

Grants Pass, OR 97527 (503) 474-5088
 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
12 
12 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
19 
20 
21 
21 
22 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
33 
34 
39 
44 

PAGE 4 your Wintfow To 71ie Pigeon Wor[tf PIGEON DEBUT 

L 


