Your Window To The Pigeon Worl

P.O. Box 271026 • Oklahoma City, OK 73137 Telephone • (405) 686-0412 Pigeon Debut is published monthly at Oklahoma City, OK **VOLUME 3 • NUMBER 10** Ed and Carol Pointer • Owners

Column Inch	\$9.00
1/4 Page	\$40.00
Half Page	\$80.00
Full Page	\$150.00

\$250.00 front cover full color (with purchase of front cover you will receive 1 full page of advertisement free). All photos subject to additional charge. 10% discount for one year insertion of same advertising if paid fully in advance.

Classified Ad Section: 25 cents per word for one month, 40 cents per word for three months, 75 cents per word for six months \$1.25 per word for 1 year. No change in copy.

Closing Date: 1st of month prior to month of issue for advertising and articles.

The Editors reserve the right to edit all copy submitted. Material will be used at the discretion of the Editor. No guarantee is made that all material received will be published nor return unless accompanied by sufficient postage.

Pigeon Debut will not be responsible to the public for advertisements and the right to decline or discontinue any advertisement is reserved.

Subscription rate: \$20.00 per year in the U.S. To Canada \$32.00 per year, Foreign \$38.00 (surface) payable in U.S. funds drawn on a U.S. bank. Airmail rate upon request. Single copy \$3.00each.

Change of Address: Please allow 6 weeks for address changes and new subscription. Send complete name, new address and also old address. Post Office will not forward copies.

Postmaster: Please send form 3579 to Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 271026, Oklahoma City, OK 73137.

# IGEON DEB Your Window To The Pigeon World

### **Subscription Rates**

\$20.00 Per Year US · Canada \$32.00 Per Year Foreign \$38.00 Per Year Surface First Class Rates Available

Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery

NAME	a	 
ADDRESS		 

CITY STATE ZIP

> MAIL TO: Pigeon Debut P.O. Box 271026 Oklahoma City, OK 73137 Phone / Fax (405) 686-0412

#### INDEX Volume 3 • Number 10 • August, 1995

### THIS MONTHS SPECIAL FEATURES

Antibiotic Usage	By:	Kevin Zollars D.V.M	5
600 Komorners	By:	Al Hansen	6
<b>Short Face Berliners</b>	By:	Chet Whitted	7
<b>Building A Loft</b>	By:	Harold C. Jones	8
A Heavenly National	By:	Anne Ellis	9
<b>Book Review</b>	By:	Dick Krueger	12
FYI	By:	Howard Kogan	12
<b>Domestication in Pigeons</b>	By:	Dr. Earl Hanebrink	12
Snow the Pigeon	By:	Jean A. Frame	13
PMV-1	By:	Eugene Baxley	14
What A Year	By:	Roy Hurst	15
Poultry on Allotments	By:	Jack Prescott	16
<b>Excessive Pigeons</b>	By:	Charlie Cichanowicz	17
1995 National	<i>By:</i>	Mike Lerp	19
PCA	<i>By:</i>	Paul Woehlcke	20
New Home Office	By:	James F. Avery	21
New Pigeon Club	By:	Allan Renfrew	21
Mid America FT&O	By:	Jim Byron	22
UETC	By:	Robert Smith	24
Central Fantail Club	<i>By:</i>	Tom Pritchett	25
A Different Way	<i>By</i> :	Dan Cook	26
Mondain Matters	<i>By:</i>	Dan Davis	27
American King Club	<i>By:</i>	Ellie Murphy	28
American Giant Homer	<i>By:</i>	George Lechner	28
Short Face Scene	<i>By:</i>	Robert Harper	29
Komorner Klubhouse	Ву:	Al Hansen	30
ASR	Ву:	Bill Schlieper	31
Frill News & Views	<i>By:</i>	Joseph Liska	32
Short Face Gleanings	By:	Phil DeCarlo	33
United Nun Club	<i>By:</i>	Stan Ryan Jr.	33
Illiana Pigeon Club	<i>By:</i>	Robert Burton	34
Classified Ads			39
Show Calendar			44

# THINGS TO COME

Roller Special • Has been delayed to Nov. 95

Contact: Kelley Spurling • 1475 Sunglo Drive • Grants Pass, OR 97527 (503) 474-5088